e e e—— g — - e T var wer BEF ek 3% % 1 B WS LA A A A

CITY - o or "~ JAI
S

fLared. .exas -

-

Regular City Council Meeting
2400 San Rernardo Avenue
Civic Center Conference Rooms 1 & 2
46100 FP. M.

AGENDA NO: MB6—R—-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE: .January 20, 1986

IN ATTENDANCE S

ALDO TATANGELLO, MAYOR
SANTOS ERENAVIDES; COUNCILMEMEER, DISTRICT I

VIDAL CANTU, JR. ' " " It

SAUL. N. RAMIREZ,; JR. ' s ' ITI

MARGARITO EENAVIDES, JR., ' s " IV

ANDRES RAMOS, JR. " s ' V (ARRIVED AT 7315 pm)
DAVID R. CORTEZ, ' s " VI

JOSE A. VALDEZ, " s " VIT

JOHN FETER MONTALVO, " * " VIII

MARVIN TOWNSEND, CITY MANAGER

FILORENCIO FENA, ASST. CITY MANAGER
ANTHONY C. McGETTRICK, CITY ATTORNEY
ROSAL INDA D, GARZA, DEFUTY CITY SECRETARY

ARSENCES $

IT.

III.

(003%)

ITIA.
(017>

HORTENCIA C. GONIALEZ, CITY SECRETARY

MAYOR TO CaAlLL THE MEETING TO ORIER.

With a quorum present:; Mavyor Aldo Tatangelo called the

meeting to order.

AFFROVAL OF THE MINUTES?

Regulay City Council Meeting: lNecember 2 & 17, 19835

Motion to approve! Montalvo
Second?! M. Eenavides, Jr.

For: 7 Against: O Abstaint O

COMMUNICATION

Motion to acknowlege the absence of Hortencia C. Gonzalez; City
Secretary from the Regular City Council Meeting? Ramirez
Second?: Montalwvo

Fors 7 Against: O Abstaint O

MOTION

Regarding the satle of the City?’s combination Tax and Sewer System

ADCENTIA NIY e MEI AL el Y2 M i ovatg ok enes ASEMYIA TIATE ¢ | I N w s .



IV.

(029)

(126)

" Certificates of Obl 4Ny Series 198%5. The . /aation
ana sale of these certificates is postponed until the nex® regular
meeting of the ity Council and final reading of ordinance

85 0 161 is lLlikewise postponed until the next regular meeting.

Motion to postpone until the next regular meeting? Ramirez
Second M. RBenavides, Jr.

For: 7 Against: O Abstaing (0]
FURLIC HEARING(S)

Motion to open the Fublic Hearing: Ramirez
Second: S. Renavides
For: 7 Against?: (0] Abstaind (0]

A, On proposed assessments for water and sewer improvements in
Riverside Subdivision. The proposed assessments are based on
$10 per front foot for sanitary sewer and 45 per front foot
for water. Approximately 20 residents or owners in the area
have signed petitions asking for water and sewer service. The
contract for this work will be $61,097. Including the off
site main already built by the City and engineering, the total
cost will be approximately $80,000. Froposed assessments total
$45,153.00., The County?s participation is $31,804. The
assessments will be advanced by the Water Funds and collected

with the monthly utility bill.

Mr. Amadorv Escuders, City Enginesr, explained the project.
Ms. Frances Villarreal, appraiser, elaborated on her

findings.

Motion to close Fublic Hearing: Ramirexz
Second?! Cantu

For? T Against: O Abstaint O

Motion to approve! S. Renavides
Second: Cantu

Fov¢ 7 Against: O Abstaint O
Ordinance Introduction: S. RBenavides

) 2P On the regquest of Mr. Guadalupe Molina to rezone Rlock 206 ENI,
.ot & from B—1 (Limited Rusiness) to R-3 (Mixed Residential}.
This request was withdrawn by the petitioner on 12/28/85,

prior to the Flanning and Zoning meeting of January 2, 1986.

Motion to open the Fublic Hearingl Ramirez

Second?! Cantu

N

OHENTIA B ML e Y X i vves dores ARENTIA TIATE ¢ tavarasw DN 4 OOL



(130

(208)

C.

E.

Fors 7 Against: O Abstain: O

Motion that this item be Withdrawn: S, EBenavides
Secondt M. Benavides, Jr.
Fort 7 Againstd O Abstaint O

On the request of Ms. Amik Cagnicat to rezone Rlock 24 EI,
Lots 7 and 8, from R-3 (General RBusiness) to M-1 (Light
Industrial): The lots are located on the Northeast corner of
Lexington and Market Streets: This request was previously
considered on 8/6/85 and was denied by the City Council.

The Flanning and Zoning Commission recommends denial. There
was no written or verbal opposition to the proposed zone

change at the hearing.

Motion to concwr with Flanning & Zoning recommendation
for denial? Ramivez

Second: Cantu

Fors$ 7 Against: O Abstaint O

On the request of Mr. Alberto L. Alamilla to rezone Rlock 892
Ell, Lots 4 and 5. for, RO (Residential Office) to B-1 (Limited
Rusiness). These lots are located at 1615 Chihuahua Streets.
The Flanning and Zonina Commission recommends denial. There
were two letters of opposition and three persons spoke against

the proposed zone change at the meeting.

Mrs Carlos Castillo, contractor, requested that this item
be tabled due to the absence of Mr. Albevrto L.. Alamilla.

Mrs. Roberto Cantu, area resident, presented staff with

a petition of 19 signatures opposing the zone change.

Motion to concur with Flanning & Zoning recommendation
for denial? Cantu

Secondt? Ramivez

Fort: 7 Against: O Abstain: O

On the request of Mr. Edward Jesse Iryden to rezone EBlock 1435
Elle Lots 1 fto 8, from R-2 (Multi-Family Residential) to R-3
(Mixed Residential). The property is located 2 blocks South of
Cigarvroa High School. The Flanning and Zoning Commission
recommends denials There were no written or verbal protests

at the meeting.

Motion to concur with Flanning & Zoning recommendation
for denialt! S. RBenavides

Second? Ramirexz



AGENDA NO3
(243) Fe.
(287) G.
(316) He.
(334) I.

5—~R-03 . Minutes AGENDA TATE: January ° 86
For: 7 Againsti O Abstaint ©°

On the request of Mr. Eusebio Gonzalez to rezone EBlock 957 WD,
Lots 1 & 2, from R~-3 (Mixed Residential) to R-3 (General
Business). The lots are located at 2418 Fierce. The Land to
the west is vacant. The Flanning and Zoning Commission recom-
mends denials There were no verbal or written protest at the

commission meeting.

Motion to concur with Flanning & Zoning recommendation
for denial: Valdez
Second Montalvo

Fors 72 Against: O Abstaint O

On the request of Mr. Eugenio R. Arizpe to rezone Rlock 942
Wh,; Lot 2-A from B-1 (Limited RBusiness) to B-3 (General
Rusiness)s. The property is located on the souteast corner of
Fierce and San Agustin Streets. The Lot size is 4,278 square
feets PRBusiness lots must be 6,000 square feet. The Flanning
and Zoning Commission recommends denial. There were two
letters in opposition and several people spoke against the

proposed change at the January 9, 1986 meeting.

Motion to concur with Flanning & Zoning recommendation
for denial?l Valdez
Second?: Montalvo

Fors 7 Against: O Abstaint O

Consideration of an application from Mr. Richard E. Haynes to
rezone Rlock 4 Lot 1 Las Falmas Subdivision from R-1 (Single
Family Residential) to R-2 (Multi-Family Residential). This
property is located on Fita Magana Road. The Flanning and
Zoning Commission has not made a recommendation because a
quorum was not available for the January 16, 1986 commission

meeting.

Motion to table to the next meeting? Ramirez
Second: M. Benavides, Jr.

Fort 7 Against: O Abstaint O

Consideration of an application from Mr+. Rolando C. Ti jerina
to rezone Rlock 244 ED Lot & from R—-3 {(Mixed Residential) to
B—1 (Limited Business). This lot is located at the inter-
section of Springfield and Galveston Streets. The Flanning
and Zoning Commission has not made a recommendation because

a quovrum was not available for the January 16, 1986 commission

meeting.



AGENIA NO: MB86—-R-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE:  January 20, 1986

Iva.
(340)

Iv.

811>

Motion to table to the next meeting? Ramirez
Second?: Montalvo
For: 7 Against: O Abstaint O

TARLED ITEM

On the request of Ms. Asta Vega to vrezone Lots 7, 8, and @

Rlock 23, Chacon Addition from R—1 Single Family to Agriculture
CAGY . The lots are located at 3318 Lane Streets. The Flanning
and Zoning Commission recommends denial. This rejuest was tabled
on September 17; 1985 October 1, 1985, October 15. 1985 and on
lNecember 2, 19835:; to allow consideration at the same time as the

revised animal contryol ovdinance was being reviewed.

Motion to concur with Flanning & Zoning recommendation
for denial! Cantu
Second: $. Renavides

Fort 7 Against: O Abstaint O

Motion to close ths Fublic Hearingi: Valdez
Secondd S, Benavides

Fort 7 Against: O Abstaint O

TABRLED ITEM (SUFFLEMENTAL AGENIA)

E. Consideration of the status of contracts for improvements
to the Juan Martinez Subdivision (Tabled from December 2,
1985), lecember 17, 1985, and January 6, 1986). Mr. Juan
Martinez and Mr. Luis Rodriguez have reached an agreement
regarding exchanging Land and modifying the plat as to
Lots 11 and 12. Release of liens have been obtained.

Contract execution is being scheduled.

City Manager Townsend indicated that Mr. Juan Martinez
had signed the check:, and is waiting on Mr. Luis
Rodyviguez.

M-. EMrriqaue Sanchez (Canales Tract) requested assistance.

M- Ron Whitehawk will confer with Mr. Sanchez.

FRESENTATIONS

CITIZENS AND COUNCILMEMERERS REQUESTS FOR DISCUSSION AND FOSSIRLE

ACTION?

#. Flajque honoring Mr. Jesus C. Sanchez on his mandatory retire-
ment after 5 years of service in the Traffic lepartment,

on lecember 31, 1985.

M. Jesus C. Sanchez?® retirement was acknowledged, but he
was not present. Fresentation will be re-scheduled unless

Mrs Sanchez indicates otherwise.

(i



AGENDA Ni F6-R-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE: January 94 86

(815) BE. Regarding increase of ovér 65 exemptions on ad wvalor—

em taxes from $10,000 to $20,000. (Mavyor Aldo Tatangelo)

Motion to approve and that an ordinance be prepared
to include "for homesteads only"”?! Ramos

Second?: Valdez

For: 8 Against?: 0 Abstaind 0

(Councilman Ramos arrived at presentation of this item.

(200) C. Number of streets to be paved by City forces and by con—

tractor as a result of the Bond Election. (Mayor A. Tatangelo)

Motion that a Workshop be scheduled on January 27, 198& at
4100 p.m.? Ramiresz
Second: M. Benavides, Jr.

Fort 7 Against!: Montalvo Abstaint O

(946) 0. The emergency appropriation of monies to LATC not to exceed
4$28,000. (Cm: .Jose A. Valdez)

Motion to allocate $35,000, rent included, and that Council-
men Valdez and Ramivez be included as Board membersi Cortez
Second: Montalvo

Fort 8 Against: © fAbstain: O

(16%a) E. Amending City policies regarding assessments to pay for uti-—
lities, expansions and connections to them, in new subdivi—

sions and newly platted Land. (Cm. Jose A:. Valdez)

Motion: to approve 135 years — with the stipulation that
"we incorporate the procedures for claiming the funds
within our Llegal rights and for that procedure to be
spelled right, and if the funds are not claimed within
the time pericd allowed in this ordinance, that those
funds be diverted solely for that same purpose which is
connections; and expansions”?! Valdez

Second?: Ramirez

Fory 7 Against: O Abstaint O
(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out).
Fs Presentation by John V. Fuig regarding 1984 ad valorem

taxes collected in the former el Mar Subdivision.

(Cm+ David Cortezl.



AGENDA NO: M86~R-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE: January 20, 1984

Mr. John Fuig requested Council to ask the attorney
General?s Office for an opinion regarding the 1984 ad
valorem taxes. ity Attorney Anthony McGettrick stated
that Article 4399, Texas lLaw does not permit cities to

request opinions from the Attorney General?!s Offices

VUTI. REFORTS. IT IS RECOMMENDED THATS

(258a) A. Contract be awarded to A.h. Fipeline, Zapata, for the Llow bid
of $61,097.17 for water and sewer improvements for Riverside
Subdivigsion in South Laredo. The project includes approxima—
tely 2685 feet of 8" and 1032 feet of 6" water mains, 6 fire
hydrants, 1772 feet of 8" sewer lLine and 5 manholes.

Webb County will provide $31,804 of the project cost. Seven

bids were received.

Motion to approve?! Valdez
Second: Cortex

Fort 6 Against?: M. Benavides, Jr. abstaint (0]

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out}

(302a) RB. A contract for replacement of the 210 Ton air conditioning
chiller at the Civic Center be awarded to the low bidder,
Malek, Inc. of Corpus Christi for 4$80,533. The ejquipment
bid is manufactured by Trane. Four bids were received. The
ejuipment being veplaced is over 20 years old and is no longer
being manufactured. Money is available in the allocation in
the $121,311 allozation for Civic Center improvements, but

other planned work will need to be deferred.

Motion to approve?! Montalvo
Second: Valdez
Fort 7 Against: O Abstaint O

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out).

(3?7a) C. Change Order #1 and %2 to FPete Gallegos Faving Co.’s 1984
Voluntary Faving Assessment Street Improvements Contract
Group IIIA be appyoved to authorize the following modifica-
tions?
Change Order #1 -- Change 60" pipe from Class IV to Class III
reducing cost by $3.38 per Lineal foot...

00009000000000000000000'00'0000?!; 1’061632

Change Order %2 — Add 1350 feet of 24" concrete pipe along
Stewart Street to connect the outfall of

storm water drain Line from the Health &



AGENDA NO3Z 6-R-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE:  January 20 86

Welfare Bldg. to the drainage system being
constructed on Springfield Avenue. Add 10
calendar for completionscsesssnszocscscsoe

ssscssssssrtestsesrsrorrcorsossreh S lG200 .

Net Change - Increase $ 5,213.68
Motion to approve! Ramirez
Second: M. Benavides, Jr.
Fov: 7 Against: O Abstaing ©

(Councilman Ramos temporarily out)

(384a) . A tax refund to Tesoro Savings & Loan be approved for double

payment of 198% taxes on the following accounts?

Acaount Name Amount
104-00176—-040 Salvador S+ Mora $ 829.09
@27-00001-080 E+. Hs Borchers, Jr. TL2222

Total $1,541 .48

The property owners paid the tax on lecember 26. 198% and No-
vember 13, 1985, respectively, and Tesoro Savings paid again

on lecember 27; 1985,

Motion to approve!: Cantu
Second: Ramirexz

For$ 7 Against: O Abstaind O

(Counci lman Ramos was temporarily out).

(386a) E. Request for change in City Secretary?s 0ffice budget of posi-—
tion of Secretary: Grade 7e to Administrative Secretary, Grade

1lc with no increase in budget.

Motion to table! Cortez
Second: Ramivez
Fors T Against: O Abstaind (o)

(Councilman Ramos was temporavrily out).

(408a) F. Rids be received on February 4, 1986 for concession items for
West Martin Field and the Civic Center,; including food, soda
and beey. The items will be awarded by Lot on an as needed
basis. The estimated annual cost is $66,000. Items to be
pPpurchased include?l

1. 2760 Llbs. of 1004 beef hamburgers
2 590 Lbs. of 100X beef franks

3. 4272 bags of salted nuts

4. 1782 Llbs. of chips



AGENIA NO3

(412a)

(415a)

G

o

MB86—R~03 Minutes AGENDA DATE: January 20, 1986

Se 354 cans of cheese

6. 1100 Lbs. of popcorn and 48 gallons of
coconut oil

7. 186 cans of Jjalapeno slices

8. 339 kegs of beer

9. 1157 containers of soda premix

Motion to approve: Montalvoe
Second? Ramirez

Fort 8 Against: O Abstaint O

An annual supply contract for fire hydrants, gate valves;
ductile iron pipe, clamps and couplings for the Water
ODivision and coeupling for the sewer division be awarded to
the low bid meeting specifications: Material hydrants and
gates valves indicate a price decrease of 4 to 2% from
1984-85. &' and 8" pipe is up 2.3%.
U.8. Fipe and Foundry, lallas
Fire hvdrants, gate valves, 8"ductile
iron pipe (7 items) $193,275.85
McAlLlen Fipe and Supply,McAllen

Butterfly valves, clamps, couplings

(8 items? 16,380.00
Trans Tex Supply, San Antonio

Clamps; couplings (8 Items) 45,410.55
No Lland-Mars Utility, Inc. San Antonio

Valves (3 Items) 23,934.00
The Rohand Company, San Antonio

6" pipes clamps: couplings (14 items) 71,077.98

$344,078.08

Motion to approve: Cantu
Second: S. RBenavides

For: 8 Againstt O Abstaint ©

Contract for services be approved with the Boys Club of Laredo
for $30,000 for 1985-86+ The following services will be pro-
vided:?:
1. Rasketball lLeague for boys and girls ages 6—12
years old
2 Flag Foothall League for boys and girls ages 12
undenr
3. Swimming Fool Frogram for 26 weeks approximately
4, Vollevball League for girs 12 and under

[ >

Se Two Track Meets

Motion to approve! Ramirez



AGENDA NO3

(41éad

(422a)

(432a)

(473a)

T

LJG

K

L.

‘6-Rk=03  Minutes AGENDA TATE: January 20 ‘86

Second: Valdez
For: 8 Against: O Abstaint O

The City consent to the assignment of Aero Center?s Januwary 6,
1986 lease at the Airport to South Texas National Rank of

Laredo as Lloan security related to Aero Center’?s construction
of a new hangar on the lease site; south of their main hangar.

The Airport Advisory PRoard so vecommends.

Motion to approve?! Ramirez
Second: Valdez

Fors é Against? (0] Abstaing (0]
(Counci lmen Ramos and M. Renavides, Jr. temporarily out)

The consulting contract with Faul Garza and Associates; Inc.
for toll plaza equvipment for the international bridges be
amended as follows:
Additional work due to change orders $ 1,776+17
Negotiations and contract amendments

to obtain completion of eiuipment

installation at Bridge II

and deferral of work at Eridge I 3,615.00

TOTAL sssssssess:$ 5,391.17

The revised contract total will be $37,351.47,

Motion to approve!: Cantu
Second: Montalvo
For: & Against? (0] Abstaind O

(Counci lmen Ramos and M. Renavides, Jr. temporarily out)

The contract with the Federal Aviation Administration for
operation of the control tower be extended for 5 months

for $11,299 per month. This extension will allow a further
review of contract operation compared to City operation.
FAA*s payment of $11,299 per month is the same amount as
was paid during 1984-85. The Airport Advisovry board so

recommends.

Motion to approvet! Valdez

Second: Montalvo

Fors 7 Against: O Abgstaint O
(Counci lman Ramos was temporarily out).

Rids be received on February &6, 1986, for 29 additional

soft body vests and 5 additional tactical vests for the

10



AGENDA NO: MB6—-R--03 Minutes AGENDA DATE! January 20, 1986

Folice lNepartment.

Motion to approve! Valdez
Second! M. Benavides,; Jrs

Fort 7 Against? (0] Abstaind (0]

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out).

M. The Cable Commission rvecommends approval of the Fublic
Access Cable budget. The Fund will be supported by a
subsidy from Rogers Cable System persuant to the franchise
agreement of $35,000 per year plus previous year?s balance
not to exceed $52,500. The primary objective for this year
is to activate the Religious Access and Fublic Access

Channels. The budget consists primarily of the following?

1. Communication Center Director - Grade 20

2. Transmission Specialist — Grade 7 — Fart time
3+ Studio Equipment (alvready puwrchased) - $150,000
4, Rental payment of office and studio space

Se The budget consists ofi

Revenues $202,500

Expenditures?:

Fersonnel 25,114
Materials 4,150
Contractual 18,220
Capital Outlay 152,342
Reserve 1,974

$202,500

Motion to approve: Valdez
Second: M. Benavides, Jirs

Fort 7 Againstt O Abstaint O

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out).

(4921a) N. A contract be awarded to Demolition Unlimited for 419,500
to perform site preparation work at the Laredo Softball and
Ficnic Grounds Complex. Nine bids were received. The bid
required submission of 2 alternatives. Alternative A pro-—
vided for the contractor te bury the debri on site, Alter-
native R provided for the removing the debri from the site
and delivering to the landfill, Demolition Unlimited is the
Lowest bid for Alternative & which provides for burial of the

debri on site, DNisposal on site will avoid placing on added

i1



AGENIA NO3

(314a)

(100b)>

(140b)

0.

Fo

Q.

PP P

“6-R-03 . Minutes AGENDA IATE:  January 20 86
burden on the city?*s Limited space at the landfill.

Motion to approve: M. Benavides, Jir.
Second$ Montalvo
For: 7 Against: O Abstaint O

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out).

The lease agreement dated August 17, 1982, with Aero Center,
Inc. for Hanger #1323 (11,5460 s9. ft.); Ruilding £124 (L.ine
Shack, 416 s4., ft.); Building #132 (1,495 s4+ ft.); and one
10,000 gallon abovesround fuel storage tank be bought out
for $25,000. There remains 17 months in the primary term
and lease and a one five-year optione Rental income is
$936 per months Fotential income from new tenants should

substantially exceed the cost of the buy outs.

If the lease is not bought out, the City may be responsible
for approximateiy $5,000 of building repaive with no off-—
setting revenue increase. The Airport Advisory Roard so

recommends .

Motion to approve: Ramirez

Second: Cantu

Fort 5 Against: M. RBenavides, Jr. Abstaint ©
and Valdez

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily out)

A public hearing iniuviry be set for February 3, 1986 to
consider the fees to be charged for the following animal

control services?t

1. Initial impoundment fee for small animals from
$5,00 to $£10.00.

2+ Initial impoundment fee for Llarge animals from
£5.00 to $25.00.

3. Rate per day for large animals from $2.00 to $10.00

4, l.aboratory analvysis of animal head for rabies from

no charge teo $15.00.
Motion to approve! M. Benavides, Jr.
Second: Ramirez
For: 8 Against: O Abstaind 0

Executive Session to discuss pending Litigation.

Motion to go into Executive Session! Ramirez



AGENDA NO: MB86-R-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE: January 20, 1986

VIT.

Second: M. RBenavides, Jvr.
For: 8 Against: O Abstain: O

Upon their return:; Mayor aldo Tatangelo announced that

no action was being talken.
ORUINANCE(S) FINAL REAUING (INTROOUCEDN ON JANUARY 6&6,, 1986)
Motion to waive readina of the ordinances: Cantu

Second?! Valdez

Fori{ 7 Against: O Abstaint O

(Councilmen Ramos was temporarily out).

(44%a) A. CLOSING AS FUBLIC EASEMENTS THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF STREETSS

(114b)

A. INDIA AVE. BETWEEN CHACOTA AND MORTON STREETS.

R. SMITH AVE. RETWEEN CHACOTA ANI MORTON STREETS.

C. TINAJA ST. BRETWEEN CANALA AND EJIDO AVENUES.

D. FALO BLANCO RETWEEN CANADA AND EJIDO AVENUES.

E. THURMAN BETWEEN CANADA AND EJIDO AVENUES.

F. FROST ST. BETWEEN TILDEN AND HENDRICKS AVENUES.

G. LOCUST BETWEEN TAFESYSTE AND RBUENA VISTA AVENUES.

H: TAFEYSTE RETWEEN ELM AND FLUM STREETS EXCLUIING

THE NORTH 178".

I. FREMONT ST. BETWEEN MARCELLA AND SANDERS AVENUES.

J+ SANDERS AVENUE RETWEEN FREMONT AND LANE STREETS.

K. PHILADELFHIA BETWEEN SANTA MARIA AVE. AND JUAREZ AVE.
IN THE EASTERN AND WESTERN DIVISIONS OF THE CITY OF LAREDO, WERR
COUNTY s TEXAS.
ORDINANCE NO. 86 0 0195
Introduced by Counciimen Santos Henavides; .Jose A. Valdez and
Havid R. Cortexz.
After a Fublic Hearing held on lecember 19, 1985, the Flanning and
Zoning Commission recommended the Closing.

The Street Closing recomiiended the Closing on November 26, 1985.

Motion to approve! Cantu

Second? Valdez

Forsi s Against!: O Abstain? (0]

(Councilman Ramos was tempovarily out).

B. To amend City Folicies regarding assessments to pay for
utilities expansions and connections to them in new

subdivisions and newly platted Land.

This item is the same item discussed under lItem V(E).

13



AGENDA NO: ™846-R-03 . Minuwtes AGENDA DATES: January 20, 1986

Motion to approve! Valdez
Second:! Ramirez
Fort 7 Against: O Abstaint O

(Councilman Ramos temporarily outl.

VIII. INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE(S)
A. CLOSING THE HEARING ON THE RIVERSIDE SUERDIVISION SANITARY
SEWER AND WATER IMFROVEMENTS FROJECT AND FIXING A LIEN AND
CHARGE .

Ordinance Introductions Councilmen S. Benavides, Valdez,

and Cortez.

B:. CLOSING AS FUERLIC EASEMENTS THOSE SECTIONS OF3

A. INDIA AVENUE BETWEEN FINE AND SAN SALVADOR STREETS

B. CANADA AVENUE RETWEEN FECAN ANS SAN SALVADOR STREETS

C. N 1/2 OF CANALA AVENUE BETWEEN FINE AND SAN SALVALOR
STREETS

D. S 1/2 0OF CANADRA AVENUE RETWEEN FECAN AND SANTA CLARA
STREETS

E. MARTIN AVENUE RETWEEN SANTA CLARA AND SANTA BRARBARA
STREETS

F. MILMO AVENUE BETWEEN SANTA CLARA AND SANTA RARRARA
STREETS

G. TEXAS AVENUE EBETWEEN SANTA CLARA AND SANTA BARBARA
STREETS

IN THE EASTERN DIVISION OF THE CITY OF LAREDO, WEEBER COUNTY, TX.

AFTER FURLIC HEARINGS HELD ON DECEMRER 19, 1983 AND JANUARY 9.

1986, THE FLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDED THE

CLOSING.

THE STREET CLOSING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDED THE CLOSING OF

NOVEMBER 26; 1985.

Ordinance Introduction?: Councilmen S. EBenavides, Valdez &

Cortez.

C. NEW LEASE: A one—-year lease to December 31, 1986, with two
one—year optionzs and annual CFI with COMISION MEXICO AMERICANA
FARA LA ERRADICACION DEL GUSANO RARRENADOR ~ U.S.D.A. SCREW-
WORM FROGRAM: Lease is for approximately 10,000 square feet of
land for a monthly rental of 4175 ($.21 per square footd.

Land will be used for temporary storage of vehicles. Lease
agreement has a 60-day termination clause by either party.
Frevious tenant was Comision Mexico Americana paying a monthly
rental of $156: The land has been vacant for eight months.

The Airport Advisory Board so recommends.

14



AGENDA NO: MB86~R-03 Minutes AGENDA DATE: January 20, 1986

Ordinance Introductiont Cortez

. LEASE AMENIMENT: MOORE RUSINESS FORMS, RUILDING %S5-1, RM.#22
600 SOUTH SANIIMAN. Lessee vequested amendment of the"Option to
extend” clause from a one-year option to a two-month option
effective January 1, 1986. Frimary term was for five months-—-
August 1, 1985 to lecember 31, 1985. Rental will remain the
same at $198.24 per months The Airport Advisory Roard so

recommends .

Ordinance Introduction: Cortez

E. Adopting the 1985-86 budget for the public access channel
fund and appropriating the estimated revenues and expendi-
tures for the wear beginning October 1, 1985 and ending

September 30; 1986 consistent with the plan described herein.

Ordinance Introduction: Cantu

Fe Closing as public easements those sections of Hall Street
between Louisiana and Arkansas Avenues and Hall Street
between New York and the 20? drainage easement West of
Southgate Subdivision in the Eastern livision of the City
of Laredo, Webk County, Texas.

After a Fublic Hearing held on January 9, 1986 Flanning
and Zoning recommended the closing.

The Street Closing Commi ttee recommended the closing on
May 1.3, 1985.

Ordinance Introduction: S:. EHenavides, Valdez & Cortez.

(852a) G. Amending Section 14-3(b) of the Code Ordinance City of
l.aredo, Texas; providing in subparagraph (1) that res—
tauwrants, meat markets,; grocery stores, cafeterias, and
other similar commercial food establishments remove and
dispose of accumulations of garbage and rubbish not less
than three times weekly?! Froviding in subparagraph (2)
that hotels; apartments, condominiums and other similar
places shall remove and dispose of garbage accumulations
not Lless than twice (2) weekly; providing in subparagraph
(3) that garbage containers shall be the responsibility of
the owner of said containers; providing in subparagraph
(4) tht no garbage container from other than single family
homes shall be located within 100 feet of any portion of
a structure used as a residence; providing for publication;

and providing for an effective date.

This amendment will increase the frequency of garbage pick—up



AGENDG NO: M™836-R-03 | | Minutes AGENDA DATE: .January 20. 1986

IX.
(474a)

s

ay hotels, apartments, condominiums and other similar uses To
twice per week and establish a minimum distance of 100 feet

between residential buildings and the neighbor?s containers.

Mhrdinance Introductiont Cantu

H. Amending Chapter 6 of the Code of Ordinance of the City of
l.aredo; lNefining terms; Creating an Animal Control Section
within the Health Department of the City; Froviding for a
supervisor and employee of the Animal Control Section;
Froviding for the impounding of animals or fowl; Froviding
for the detection; control and prevention of rabies; Regu-
Lating the keeping of animals or fowl within the City;
Fresceibing violations of this ordinance and penalties
therefor; Froviding for the issuance of special permits
and the suspension or revocation thereof; and providing

for publication and effective date.

The major provisions include?

1. Removing the requirement of licenses for dogs,; but

requiring rabies tags.

2. Removing requirement of permit for the keeping of any
Llarge livestock or small animals or fowl except for
special permits in prescaribed circumstances wheve the
keeping of such large livestock or small animals or
fowl does not otherwise conform to the requirements
of the ordinance.

3. Leash Law for dogs.

4, Cats be required to have rabies vaccination.

S Keeping of swine prohibited anywhere in the city.
6. Wild animals prohibited anywhere in the city except

under special permit.

Motion te include the provision regarding livestock,
1 to 4 (livestock) — 100 ft. away from house.

5% or move { Y }y - 200 ft. away from house.
Second: Cantu

Fori: & Against: O Abstaint O

Ordinance Introductiont: Councilmen $. EBenavides,
Cantus, M. RBenavides, J ., Ramos,

Cortez, Valdez, and Montalvo

RESOLUTION(S)

A. Authorizing J.R. Mathis, Director of the Waterworks lepartment

of the City of Laredo to make application to have amended,

16

and



AGENDA NO: M86-R-03 Mi nutes AGENDA DATE: January 20, 1986

(665)

to persue the amendment of Certificates of Adjudication Nos.
23-2709A, 23-3737A, 23-2731, 23-2732 and 23-37?32 for change of
service area and ownership of water rights from the former lDel
Mar Conservation District to the City of Laredo, and Certifi-
cate of Adjudication #23-274% from Santa Rita. The water
rights from Del Mar total 1,140 acre feet of municipal rvights
and 19246 acre feet of irrigation rights. Santa Rita is provid-

ing 256 acre feet.

Motion to approvel Cantu
Second:! M. Benavides, Jr.

For:s 7 Against? (0] Abstaint (0]

(Councilman Ramos was temporarily outd.

Be Reaffirming the City of Laredo?’s commitment to complete the
Empresas El Rancho/l.arga Vista Watew Froject and authorizing
the connection of the existing Larga Vista Subdivision, Inc.
customers to the City?s Water System with full service
connections. A separate contract will be recommended between
the City and the Corporation. If the state so authorizes,
bids can be received in approximately 30 days. The City?s
$50,000 investment will result in approximately 100 customers.
Future customers will be expected to refund the City?s initial

investment.

Mr. Jose Lopez; citizen, thanked Council for approval of this

pProject.

Motion to approve! $S. EBenavides
Second: Cantu

For: 8 Against: O Abstaint O

X COMMITTEE REFORTS.

Fresentation by the City Evaluation Committee regarding the scope
of their assigned task and the contemplated goals of the

Committee?s work.

Mr. Ed Woodvuff made his presentation, in the absence of

Mr. Armando Trevino, Chairman of the City Evaluation Committee.
Mr. Woodruff stated that if the creation of the committee

was simply a political thing, then they were not interested

in being a committee. It was indicated by Council that the
original intent had not been politically motivated, and that

the committee proceed with it?s work.

17



AGENDA N0 ¥36-R-03 . | Minutes

XI. AUJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourni: Ramirez

Second?: M. Benavides: Jv.

For: 8 Against?

Adjournment was at 2110 p.m.

AGENDA DATE: January 220-

0

Abstaint O

I HERERY CERTIFY THAT ABOVE MINUTES CONTAINED IN FAGES O1 TO 18
ARE TRUE, COMFLETE, AND CORRECT FROCEEDINGS OF THE REGULAR CITY
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THE 20TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1986. THE
ORIGINAL COFY IS ON FILE IN THE CITY SECRETARY*S OFFICE.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE CORFORATE SEAL. OF THE CITY OF LAREDO,
1986.

TEXAS on this the 27th day of .Januarys

1986

HORTENCIA C. GONZALEZ
CITY SECRETARY

FREFARED BY: Gloria M. Garza, Deputy gg77L<ﬁ

FASSEIDl ANI AFFROVED EY CITY COUNCIL oNs 2/3/94

CORRECTIONSS e

i8



